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From: Lubozynski, Tom
To: "Michael Kaiser"; 
cc: Rush, Kim; DePradine, Gloria-Jean; Wilson Esteves; Dennis Pantano; 


Hornbrook, Frank; Lubozynski, Tom; 
Subject: RE: Taft Recycling and Transfer Facility - Financial Assurance Annual Adjustment
Date: Monday, March 07, 2011 12:52:08 PM
Attachments: Taft TS - FDEP FA Increase Submittal 2011.pdf 


TO:  Mike Kaiser
 
Thank you for submitting the annual update to the previous financial assurance cost estimate for 
Taft Recycling and Transfer Facility.  However, as mentioned in other correspondence, the 
actual closure cost estimate amount that will be used for 2011 is the approved cost estimate that 
was submitted as part of the permit renewal application.   The Department has approved the 
detailed closure cost estimate for $191,017.30 submitted by David L. Leggett, P.E., signed, 
sealed, and dated February 16, 2011 for Taft Recycling, Inc. – TS/MRF and Waste Tire 
Processing Facility.  
 
Tom Lubozynski
 
F. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E.
Waste Program Administrator
407-893-3328
 
 
 
 
 
The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. 
DEP Secretary Herschel T. Vinyard Jr. is committed to continuously assessing and 
improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few 
minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link 
to the DEP Customer Survey. Thank you in advance for completing the survey.
From: Michael Kaiser [mailto:mkaiser@wasteservicesinc.com]  
Sent: Monday, February 07, 2011 8:38 AM 
To: Lubozynski, Tom 
Cc: Rush, Kim; DePradine, Gloria-Jean; Wilson Esteves; Dennis Pantano; Hornbrook, 
Frank 
Subject: Taft Recycling and Transfer Facility - Financial Assurance Annual Adjustment
 
Mr. Lubozynski:
 
Attached for your review and approval is the annual adjustment of closure financial 
assurance for our Taft Recycling and Transfer Facility. Please let me know if you have 
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1099 Miller Drive, Altamonte Springs, FL 32701    



February 7, 2011  



Mr. Thomas Lubozynski, P.E. 
Waste Program Administrator 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Central District 
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232 
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767  



Subject: Annual Financial Assurance Adjustment - 2011 
Taft Recycling, Inc. (MRF and Transfer Station) 
375 7th Street, Taft, Orange County, Florida 
Permit No. SO48-0173968-006  



Dear Mr. Lubozynski:  



Please find attached the 2011 adjusted financial assurance cost estimate for the Taft Transfer 
Station and Material Recovery Facility owned and operated by Taft Transfer Station, Inc. The 
most recent approved cost estimate of $111,828.30 has been adjusted by an inflation factor of 
1.01 as directed in the attached FDEP Memorandum dated January 7, 2011 (see attached Form 
62-701900(28). As requested in the Memorandum, the financial assurance adjustment is being 
submitted to your Department for review and approval. Upon your approval, I will ask our 
bonding company to issue a new certificate of insurance for the adjusted amount shown.   



If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me at (904) 673-
0446 or by e-mail mkaiser@wsii.us



 



at your earliest convenience.  



Sincerely,  



  



Mike Kaiser 
Waste Services, Inc.  



Copy: 
Mr. David Bromfield, Orange County EPD 
Mr. Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Tallahassee 











   
1099 Miller Drive, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701  



February 7, 2011  



Mr. David Bromfield 
Engineering Support Section 
Orange County Environmental Protection Division 
800 Mercy Drive, Suite 4 
Orlando, Florida 32808   



Subject: Annual Financial Assurance Adjustment - 2011 
Taft Recycling, Inc. (MRF and Transfer Station) 
375 7th Street, Orlando, Orange County, Florida 
Permit No. SW-022429-MRF/TS-06/0605  



Dear Mr. Bromfield:  



Taft Recycling, Inc. is requesting approval of the attached annual financial assurance 
adjustment for the Taft Recycling and Transfer Facility located in Orange County, Florida. An 
inflation factor of 1.01 has been applied to the closure cost estimate approved by the Orange 
County Environmental Protection Division in April 2010. This inflation factor adjustment was 
issued by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection as noted in the attached 
documents.  



If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me at (904) 
673-0446 or by e-mail mkaiser@wsii.us



 



at your earliest convenience.  



Sincerely,  



  



Mike Kaiser 
Waste Services, Inc.  



cc: Mr. Frank Hornbrook, FDEP Tallahassee 
Mr. Thomas Lubozynski, FDEP (Central District) 
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any questions.
 
Thanks,
 
Mike Kaiser
Waste Services, Inc.
1099 Miller Drive
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701
(904) 673-0446 [Cell]
mkaiser@wsii.us
 
 


CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information transmitted in this email is 
intended for the addressee and may contain confidential information of Waste 
Services Inc. or its affiliated corporations. Any unauthorized review, 
distribution or use or the taking of any action in reliance on the information 
contained in this email or any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have 
received this message in error, please delete or destroy it, all attachments and 
any copies, and notify the sender.
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